ORDINANCE NO. 2023-043

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO, TO
ACCEPT PERMANENT OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTIES IN ORDER FOR THE BOARD
OF COMMISSIONERS OF HANCOCK COUNTY, OHIO, TO TRANSFER THE PARCELS
LISTED ON THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT TO THE CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO AND
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all
members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor of the City of Findlay, Ohio be and she is hereby authorized to
execute any and all documents as necessary to accept ownership from the Board of
Commissioners of Hancock County, Ohio to transfer the parcels listed on the attached
Exhibit to the City of Findlay, Ohio.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary
for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of
the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to
authorize the said signing of a contract or contract so that the listed parcels may be
transferred to the City of Findlay.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage
and approval by the Mayor.
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APPROVED D& ember [7 Q033

CITY COUNCIL, FINDLAY, OHIO 45840



TRANSFER TO CITY FOR ADD'L BENCH

PROPERTY ADDRESS

PURCHASED THROUGH FEMA GRANTS

130
139
321
321
321
321
321

MAIN STREET NORTH
MAIN STREET NORTH
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT

OTHER PURCHASES

108
108
127
127
131
133
122
122
117
122
204
202
136

0
129

o O O O O O

131
137
201
206
210

141
202

JEFFERSON ST
JEFFERSON ST
TAYLOR ST

TAYLOR ST

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH
JEFFERSON ST
JEFFERSON ST
TAYLOR ST
JEFFERSON ST

MAIN STREET NORTH
MAIN STREET NORTH
MAIN STREET NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH

MAIN ST NORTH
CORY ST NORTH
MEEKS AVE

MEEKS CT

MEEKS CT

MEEKS CT

MEEKS CT

MEEKS AVE

CORY ST NORTH

PARCEL NO.

570000200100
560000190510
560000171290
560000171300
560000191170
560001018760
210001028375

210001028374
210001028376
210001028864
210001028865
560000190490
560000120500
560000191050
560000191110
560000191120
560001008066
570000200060
570000200070
570000200080
570000200090
570000200110
570000200120
570000200130
570000200140
570000200150
570000200160
570000200170
570000200180
570000200230
570000200240
570000200250
570000200260
570000200280
570000200290
570000200310



TRANSFER TO CITY FOR ADD'L BENCH
PROPERTY ADDRESS

200
121
123
125
133
135
201
203
207
21
215
125
123
121
119
117
115
0

0

0

120
125R
221
122
219
126
217
123 R
117 R

115R

121R
119R

CORY ST NORTH
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
CLINTON CT
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
MAIN ST NORTH
N MAIN ST
CLINTON CT
TAYLOR ST
CLINTON CT
TAYLOR ST
CLINTON CT

N MAIN ST

N MAIN ST

MAIN ST NORTH
N MAIN ST
CLINTON CT

N MAIN ST

N MAIN ST

MAIN ST NORTH

PARCEL NO.
570000200320
580000243220
580000243230
580000243240
580000243260
580000243270
580000243280
580000243290
580000243310
580000243320
580000243330
590000280320
590000280330
590000280340
590000280350
590000280360
590000280370
590000280400
590000280410
590000923230
590001021127
610000340930
610000341270
610000341280
610000341680
610000342170
610000342380
610000342510
610000350000
610000926450
610000926891
610001000364
610001000371
610001000372
610001013284





