ORDINANCE NO. 2023-043

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO, TO ACCEPT PERMANENT OWNERSHIP OF PROPERTIES IN ORDER FOR THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF HANCOCK COUNTY, OHIO, TO TRANSFER THE PARCELS LISTED ON THE ATTACHED EXHIBIT TO THE CITY OF FINDLAY, OHIO AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Findlay, State of Ohio, two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected thereto concurring:

SECTION 1: That the Mayor of the City of Findlay, Ohio be and she is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents as necessary to accept ownership from the Board of Commissioners of Hancock County, Ohio to transfer the parcels listed on the attached Exhibit to the City of Findlay, Ohio.

SECTION 2: This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the inhabitants of the City of Findlay, Ohio, and for the further reason that it is immediately necessary to authorize the said signing of a contract or contract so that the listed parcels may be transferred to the City of Findlay.

WHEREFORE, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage

and approval by the Mayor.

RESIDENT OF COUNCIL

MAYOR

PASSED

December 19 202

ATTEST

CLEDK OF COLINCII

APPROVED DECEmber 19, 2023

TRANSFER TO CITY FOR ADD'L BENCH

TRANSFER TO CITY FOR ADD'L BENCH				
PROPERTY ADDRESS		PARCEL NO.		
PURCHASED THROUGH FEMA GRANTS				
130	MAIN STREET NORTH	570000200100		
139	MAIN STREET NORTH	560000190510		
321	CLINTON CT	560000171290		
321	CLINTON CT	560000171300		
321	CLINTON CT	560000191170		
321	CLINTON CT	560001018760		
321	CLINTON CT	210001028375		
OTHER PURCHASES				
108	JEFFERSON ST	210001028374		
108		210001028376		
	TAYLOR ST	210001028864		
	TAYLOR ST	210001028865		
131	MAIN ST NORTH	560000190490		
133	MAIN ST NORTH	560000190500		
122	JEFFERSON ST	560000191050		
122	JEFFERSON ST	560000191110		
117	TAYLOR ST	560000191120		
122	JEFFERSON ST	560001008066		
204	MAIN STREET NORTH	570000200060		
202	MAIN STREET NORTH	570000200070		
136	MAIN STREET NORTH	570000200080		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200090		
129	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200110		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200120		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200130		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200140		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200150		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200160		
0	MAIN ST NORTH	570000200170		
131	CORY ST NORTH	570000200180		
137	MEEKS AVE	570000200230		
201	MEEKS CT	570000200240		
206	MEEKS CT	570000200250		
210	MEEKS CT	570000200260		
0	MEEKS CT	570000200280		
141	MEEKS AVE	570000200290		
202	CORY ST NORTH	570000200310		

TRANSFER TO CITY FOR ADD'L BENCH

NSPER TO CITT FOR ADD L BENCH			
PROPERTY ADDRESS		PARCEL NO.	
200	CORY ST NORTH	570000200320	
121	CLINTON CT	580000243220	
123	CLINTON CT	580000243230	
125	CLINTON CT	580000243240	
133	CLINTON CT	580000243260	
135	CLINTON CT	580000243270	
201	CLINTON CT	580000243280	
203	CLINTON CT	580000243290	
207	CLINTON CT	580000243310	
211	CLINTON CT	580000243320	
215	CLINTON CT	580000243330	
125	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280320	
123	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280330	
121	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280340	
119	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280350	
117	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280360	
115	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280370	
0	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280400	
0	MAIN ST NORTH	590000280410	
0	MAIN ST NORTH	590000923230	
120	MAIN ST NORTH	590001021127	
125 R	N MAIN ST	610000340930	
221	CLINTON CT	610000341270	
122	TAYLOR ST	610000341280	
219	CLINTON CT	610000341680	
126	TAYLOR ST	610000342170	
217	CLINTON CT	610000342380	
123 R	N MAIN ST	610000342510	
117 R	N MAIN ST	610000350000	
0	MAIN ST NORTH	610000926450	
115 R	N MAIN ST	610000926891	
0	CLINTON CT	610001000364	
121 R	N MAIN ST	610001000371	
119 R	N MAIN ST	610001000372	
0	MAIN ST NORTH	610001013284	